
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King 
Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families 
 
Chair:  Councillor Leigh Redman 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Evie Potts-Jones 
 
Councillor Suria Aujla Councillor Jason Baker 
Councillor Simon Carswell Councillor Peter Clayton 
Councillor Andy Hadley Councillor Pauline Ham 
Councillor John Hunt Councillor Marcus Kravis 
Councillor Martin Lovell Councillor Frances Nicholson 
Councillor Jeny Snell Ruth Hobbs – co-opted member 
The Revd Tobie Osmond – co-opted Eileen Tipper – co-opted member 
Jo Simons – co-opted member  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services on (01823) 357628 or email: 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 

Public Agenda Pack



 

 

Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 4 
January 2024. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Tuesday, 2 January 2024 

 

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families  
10.00 am Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
Information about the Scrutiny Committee - Children & Families (Pages 9 - 10) 
  
Details on how to join the meeting online (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
To 
[...]
s. 
  
(a) Housing related support and accommodation for 16 – 25-year-olds – update – 

Key Decision  
(The new service will go live in April 2024) 

(b) C&YP December Bulletin – circulated on 19 December 2023 
  
If Committee members have any questions or comments on the information, please 
contact the Committee Administrator on democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk 
in the first instance and before the date of the meeting. 
  

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.somerset.gov.uk%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FId%3D427&data=05%7C02%7Cfiona.abbott%40somerset.gov.uk%7C279f19aae9834de1e86c08dbfaf42e36%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638379698875271030%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C6T2zsIq%2BFT1lNBUJDMqrlm3OG4C1IyX1wIquaMn%2BCw%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 8



Information about the Committee 
 
This Scrutiny Committee covers the full range of functions covered by 
the Lead Member for Children and Families. The key focus of the 
Committee is to assist the Lead Member, the Executive, the Council and 
its partners to improve the life chances of all children in Somerset 
through effective and joined up approaches to the delivery of services. 
 
The membership of the Committee includes 2 co-opted church 
representatives, 2 co-opted parent governor representatives, 2 school 
governor representatives and 1 representative from the Schools Forum. 
These co-opted members have voting rights on education matters. 
 
The Committee has a useful ‘glossary of terms’ document, and this c
[...]
adId%3D19_meeting_Njk0ZDFmZDUtZTFjNi00ZmRlLWE2NWEtNTJiYmQ3ODNhY2Zk%40thread.v2%26messageId%3D0%26language%3Den-US&data=05%7C01%7Cfiona.abbott%40somerset.gov.uk%7Ce058d80b1c4c4f608f0d08dbe9ab4964%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638360694120875813%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zRaz9HJG08oQ0WaQ65I20DZARbId5PrlBb40OgC%2FpY8%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT, on Tuesday, 12 
December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Leigh Redman (Chair) 
Cllr Evie Potts-Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Suria Aujla Cllr Simon Carswell 
Cllr Simon Coles (sub for Cllr C Ellis) 
Cllr John Hunt – attended remotely 

Cllr Andy Hadley 
Cllr Martin Lovell 

Cllr Frances Nicholson Ruth Hobbs – co-opted 
The Revd Tobie Osmond – co-opted Jo Simons – co-opted 
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Tessa Munt Cllr Heather Shearer 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Mandy Chilcott Cllr Liz Leyshon 
Cllr Jo Roundell Greene  
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor C Ellis (substituted by Cllr S Coles), Cllr P 

Clayton (no substitute), Cllr J Snell (no substitute) and Mrs E Tipper (co-opted member). 
  

2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 
 
There were no new declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
  
Ruth Hobbs referred to the declaration made at the meeting on 13 September 2023 
re mediation with Somerset Council regarding child’s EHCP and advised that the 
issue had been resolved, meaning the declaration can now be removed. 

Public Agenda Pack

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2023 - Agenda Item 3 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Childrens and Families held 
on Wednesday 15 November 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
4 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 

 
There were no questions asked, statements made or petitions presented. 
  

5 Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Programme - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Committee received and noted the current work plan and outcome tracker and 
Executive Forward Plan. 
  
A key area of focus will be the budget situation and the implications of the current 
financial situation on Children’s Services – the Chair and Vice Chair will discuss and 
meet with the relevant Executive members, to look at the best way members can 
monitor and focus on this in more depth. 
  

6 2023/24 Children's Services - Budget Monitoring - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Christian Evans, the Council’s Head of 
Business Partnering Finance and colleagues on 2023/24 Children’s Services budget 
monitoring, the forecast outturn as at end September (month 6) and verbally 
updated on the latest position, which is showing the position is worsening, mainly 
due to situation around external placements.  
  
The presentation focussed on home to school transport (mainstream and SEN), the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and in particular the High Needs forecast deficit 
position and the statutory override situation.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions and made a number of comments 
which were responded to at the meeting, as follows: 
• Trend in numbers of residential and unregistered placements (slide 8) and 

budget last year in the 2 areas – the unregistered placement numbers have been 
decreasing in the current financial year, driven largely by the Homes & Horizons 
initiative – eventually there will be none in unregistered placements; residential 
placement numbers have been increasing over this period, particularly in the 
current calendar year, and more than was reasonable foreseen and budgeted for. 
With regard to the budget last year in 2 areas - will come back on numbers. 

Page 14

https://democr
[...]
To note the update on EHCPs and the ongoing challenges for teams across the 

Council and wider partners. 
2.   To note the activities underway to support improvements: 

• Annual Planning Meetings offered (and monitored) to every school across 
Somerset to identify children requiring support from specialist LA teams.  

• Clarify expectations with schools to ensure that appropriate advice and 
support in advance of meeting. 

• Notes the additional staff in place to process Annual Review reports in a 
timely way.  

• The scrutiny committee to receive an update in 6 months on impact / uptake 
/ number of reviews completed and so on (KPIs & training). 

  
  

8 Connect Somerset - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Committee received a presentation on Connect Somerset from Richard Selwyn, 
the Council’s Service Director Children’s Commissiong, together with Dave 
MacCormick (Holyrood Academy Head Teacher) and Ingrid Edginton, Champion for 
ASC & CSC Needs, Chard area. 
  
Connect Somerset is about working together across public, voluntary, faith and 
community sectors to improve the lives of families and residents and is a way of 
delivering early help in the community, connecting / building on existing networks 
with the aim of more efficient public sector delivery model.  
  
Mr MacCormick and Ms Edginton outlined what is happening in the Chard area and 
work undertaken to roll out the early help model to other areas.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions and made a number of comments 
which were responded to at the meeting, as follows: 
• Roll out in Langport and so on, huge patch – the focus this term has been around 

Chard area, will then roll out early help model to other town – already made 
connections with schools for example. 

• Would be worth sharing the model / best practice examples so can cascade 
across system – noted - it is a relational model and that will have different 
approaches in different areas; have 12 amazing Champions / local leaders, 

Page 
[...]
and 
timeliness and information on ‘bandings’ 
 

 Dr Rob Hart ,Service Director - 
Inclusion  

 Cross-cutting Connect Somerset  Richard Selwyn 
Service Director Children’s 
Commissioning 

     
Wednesday 10 January 2024 @ 10am 
Venue - Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR 

  

     
 Commissioning  CLA Sufficiency Strategy   Richard Selwyn 

Service Director Children’s 
Commissioning 
Julie Breeze, Strategic 
Commissioner 

 Cross cutting 2023/24 Children’s Services – Budget Monitoring 
 

 Christian Evans, Head of Business 
Partnering  

 Children & 
Families 

Update on short break provision (respite) 
 
 

 Jayne Shelbourn-Barrow, Service 
Director Children & Families 
Louise Palmer, Strategic 
Commissioner,  
Jo Manning, Head of Service, CLA 
Leaving Care 

 Education 
Partnerships & 
Skills 

Education Place Planning 
 

 Phil Curd, Head of Education 
Places 
 

  Information Items: 
(a) Housing related support and accommodation for 16 – 25 year olds – 

update – Key Decision  
 The new service will go live in April 2024 

  
Richard Selwyn, Service Director 
Children’s Commissioning 
 

P
age 26

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=427


Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Plan  
2023 - 2024 

 

The focus for the Committee is – what impact does this have on the children in Somerset? 

 Overarching 
themes 

Committee meeting dates / proposed agenda items  Lead Officer/Item Lead 

(b) C&YP December Bulletin – circulated on 19 December 2023 
 

To note that MTFP will be on the agenda for the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and 
Resources meeting scheduled for 1 February 2024 and all scrutiny members will be invited to 
attend the meeting. Implications / issues for this committee can be brought to following 
meeting.  

  

Wednesday 13 March 2024 @ 10am  
JMR, Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton, TA1 1HE 

  

 Inclusion Children’s Mental Health and Wellbeing in Somerset 
Focus self-harm - me
[...]
with SEND 

excluded from school

• Family feedback evidences a 

more positive experience 

• More young people supported 

into training and employment

• Less demand for statutory 

services because families are 

more resilient

• Integrated neighbourhood 

teams – more efficient shared 

estate, process, management

• More efficient delivery and 

increased take up of early help

• Increase delivery of digital and 

hybrid support

• Target help to those most in 

need – proactive offer

1. Best Start in Life – quality 

pre-school places for 0-5 years

2. Whole school focus – raise 

attainment for all pupils

3. Increase attendance & 

reduce exclusions – identify 

children at risk and build 

effective Team around the 

School model

4. School places – reduce 

pressures in Bridgwater and 

Taunton

5. School transport – support 

children to attend their local 

school and improve value for 

money

P
age 36



Sufficiency means ensuring we have enough high quality 
homes for our children in care and care leavers

• More than calculating the number of beds
• Providing a range of options to meet 

different needs which often change
• Working closely with external providers and 

shaping the market
• Generating new ideas and developments 

that are sustainable and cost effective
• Ultimately it’s about providing a pathway to 

independence for all of our children in care 
and care leavers

• Preventing children coming into care is 
crucial 

• Will publish an annual sufficiency statement 
to show progress 

The Council has a statutory 
duty under section 22G of the 
Children Act 1989 to take 
steps that secure sufficient 
accommodation for children 
and young people in care:

1. Within Somerset and 
2. A range of 

accommodation 
capable of meeting 
different needs  

P
age 37



• Better support children at risk of coming into care, 
before they come into care

• Increase the number of homes for children, especially 
foster care

• Design our in-house fostering, residential care and 
supported accommodation so we support the most 
complex needs

• Improve choice and match homes to children, 
significantly reducing out of county places

• Reduce costs so we are within budget

Our vision

P
age 38



National context and challenges in meeting the 
sufficiency duty

• The number of CLA has been rising steadily across England, from 69,470 in 2015 to 80,080 in 2020.  
This figure is expected to rise to 95,000 by 2025 

• CIPFA trends in children’s services spending found that local authorities spent £11.1 billion on 
Children’s Social Care in 2021/22, a 41% rise compared to 2009

• In 2021 the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) launched a market study in response to lack 
of supply of placements and high costs.  The findings:
• A lack of placements of the right kind in the right places
• The largest private providers are making higher profits – dysfunctional market
• Some of the largest private providers are carrying very high levels of debt

• Providers are struggling to match children with increasingly complex needs
• Ofsted have introduced new quality standards for providers of supported accommodation - Data 

gathered by Newton Europe indicates that the increase in unit cost is likely to be 15-30%
• Recruitment of foster carers and residential care workers is a national challenge
• Mandatory participation in the National Transfer Scheme has significantly increased the population 

of unaccompanied asylum seeking children in Somerset

P
age 39



Somerset context – challenges

• Increasing number of older children in the care system

• A lack of foster carers to meet the needs of children in Somerset

• An ageing population of foster carers

• Recruitment and retention of carers and Registered Managers in children’s residential homes

• An increase in children who require specialist provision that can support complex needs
• A lack of secure children’s homes nationally, resulting in the need for alternative placeme
[...]
ing into care, and quantifies the quality and volume of 
support available from our in-house homes and external market. 
 
This analysis is the foundation of our transformation programme. We want to: 
 

• Better support children at risk of coming into care, before they come into care 

• Increase the number of homes for children, especially foster care 

• Design our in-house fostering, residential care and supported accommodation 
so we support the most complex needs 

• Improve choice and match homes to children, significantly reducing out of 
county places 

• Reduce costs so we are within budget. 
 
To achieve these aims we have eight workstreams: 
 

1. Homes and Horizons — we will continue to deliver award-winning high-
quality support for young people with the most complex needs, so they 
experience a loving home with flexible staffing and therapeutic education. 
Homes seven and eight will be developed in 2024, with pods and annexes 
added to existing homes for young people stepping-forward to more 
independent living. Homes and Horizons is already saving £2.7m in 2023/24 
and will continue to improve. 

 
2. Fostering Improvement — for many children, a loving foster home and 

family is the best outcome. We will significantly increase the number of in-
house foster carers by working in partnership with carers, improving support 
and accelerating recruitment and retention. We expect overall costs to reduce, 
but also improve the matching of homes to children. Through better support 
services, foster carers will also be able to look after children with more 
complex needs. 

 
3. Re-commissioning 16+ — we have appointed two providers to deliver 

housing related support and accommodation. The new service combines the 
previous Pathways to Independence (P2I) block and spot purchasing into a 
block contract, saving c. £3m in 2024/25. The new 16+ service is entering an 
implementation phase for an April 2024 launch and will support all but the 
most complex need

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families held in the 
Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
  
Cllr Evie Potts-Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell Cllr Peter Clayton 
Cllr Pauline Ham Cllr John Hunt – attended remotely 
Cllr Marcus Kravis Cllr Martin Lovell 
Cllr Frances Nicholson Cllr Gill Slocombe (sub for Cllr Hadley) 
Cllr Brian Smedley (sub for Cllr Redman) Cllr Jeny Snell 
Cllr Rosemary Woods (sub for Cllr Aujla) 
Jo Simons – co-opted attended remotely 

The Revd Tobie Osmond – co-opted 

  
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Heather Shearer  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Norman Cavill Cllr Andy Kendall 
Cllr Liz Leyshon Cllr Jo Roundell Greene 
Cllr Lucy Trimnell Cllr Sarah Wakefield 
  
Councillor Evie Potts-Jones (Vice Chair) - in the Chair 
 

 

 
1 Membership changes - Agenda Item  

 
The Vice-Chair updated the Committee on recent membership changes:- 
  
(a) Cllr Pauline Ham and Cllr Marcus Kravis have been appointed as members on the 

Committee, replacing Cllr Caroline Ellis and Cllr Jenny Kenton. 
(b)Mrs Eileen Tipper, longstanding co-opted member on the Committee has taken 

the difficult decision to stand down from the role. The Vice Chair said that she is 
a remarkable person and is extremely grateful for the time given to the work of 



 

 

the committee over the years and will forward on the Committees’ thanks and 
best wishes to her. 

  
The Vice Chair read out the following statement from the Chair – “Eileen has been 
an amazing, co-opted member of the committee, she has been there as long as I 
have, always ready to challenge or delve, her knowledge, background and 
willingness to question or challenge has been so valuable to me and the 
committee over the years. I thank her for her service and support to me. Her 
experience will be missed by the committee, I really do thank her”. 

  
2 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Leigh Redman (substituted by Cllr Brian Smedley), 
Cllr Andy Hadley (substituted by Cllr Gill Slocombe), Cllr Suria Aujla (substituted by 
Cllr Rosemary Woods) and Ruth Hobbs (co-opted member). Cllr John Hunt and Jo 
Simons (co-opted member) joined the meeting online. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 
 
The following declaration of interest was made at the meeting:- 
  
Cllr Pauline Ham – personal interests – (a) family member works for the Leaving Care 
Team; (b) family member who works for the NUT. 
  

4 Minutes from the meeting held on Tuesday 12 December 2023 - Agenda Item 3 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Childrens and Families held 
on Tuesday 12 December 2023 be confirmed as a correct record.  

Referring to Minute 7 (EHCP- progress update), the Vice Chair advised that Cllr 
Nicholson had sent in her questions – confirmed that the responses are being 
collated and will be shared with the committee and will be published.  

 
5 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 

 
There were no questions asked, statements made or petitions presented. 
  

6 Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Programme - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Committee received and noted the current work plan and outcome tracker and 
Executive Forward Plan. 
  



 

 

The Scrutiny Manager highlighted the following: 
• The item on children’s mental health / self-harm will be considered at the March 

meeting. 
• To note that the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health will be considered 

by the Adults & Health Scrutiny Cttee at their meeting on 8 February (an item for 
information). 

• The MTFP will be on the agenda for the Corporate & Resources Scrutiny Cttee 
meeting on 1 February and all scrutiny members will be invited to attend the 
meeting. Implications / issues for this committee can be brought to following 
meeting. 

• The next meeting of the Committee is on 13 March 2024, and will be held in the 
JMR at Deane House, Taunton. 

  
7 Sufficiency Strategy for children looked after and care leavers – 2023-28 - 

Agenda Item 6 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Richard Selwyn, the Council’s Service 
Director Children’s Commissiong and Julie Breeze, Commissioner – Children in Care 
on the Sufficiency Strategy for children looked after and care leavers (2023-28) who 
provided an outline of the Sufficiency Strategy for Somerset, the vision, priorities, 
Somerset challenges and the programme to improve outcomes and sufficiency / 
actions to be taken.  
  
Ms Breeze explained the sufficiency means ensuring there are enough high quality 
homes for our children in care and care leavers. The vision is to: 
• Better support children at risk of coming into care, before they come into care. 
• Increase the number of homes for children, especially foster care. 
• Design our in-house fostering, residential care and supported accommodation so 

we support the most complex needs. 
• Improve choice and match homes to children, significantly reducing out of county 

places. 
• Reduce costs so we are within budget. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions and made a number of comments 
which were responded to at the meeting, as follows: 
• Asked about the processes for recruiting foster carers – this is done creatively, to 

help show that this is something people can do; there is a financial element but it 
is about focussing on and being clear about what the offer is and the level of 
support / training on offer.  

• Query about the ‘new generation of carers’ point and what means – advised that 
in the pandemic a number of younger carers had come forward but had returned 
to other work and stopped caring when the pandemic ended – have reviewed fees 

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s22107/Presentation.pdf
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s22121/Sufficiency%20Strategy%20for%20children%20looked%20after%20and%20care%20leavers%202023-28.pdf


 

 

and allowances, for example. 
• Would encourage everyone to look into fostering; have found it a rewarding 

experience and age is not a barrier; you are part of a team and are supported. 
• Supported housing provision for the rising 16 – 24 year olds is a huge issue – 

recognise this is an issue and do work closely with housing colleagues and long 
term strategy and are exploring a rent guarantor scheme for our children in care 
and care leavers. 

• Helpful to see information (movement) on numbers of foster carers – officers are 
happy to provide this information. 

• Question about therapeutic education provision, part of Homes and Horizons 
project (providing homes for the most complex children in care) – explained the 
complex funding mechanisms and the ongoing conversations with the DfE around 
the model which has to be signed-off at Ministerial level; expect this to happen 
soon. It is hoped that the therapeutic education provision at Misterton will be 
opened in April and the Head Teacher has been in place since September and 
staff are working with the young people already who need that support. Officers 
also updated on progress on Homes and Horizons, which is providing homes for 
the most complex children in care and is successful and a genuine partnership; 
are planning for homes 7 and 8 and putting finance in place for further homes.  

• Query on Somerset challenges (slide 6) and the ‘increase in unregistered / illegal 
placements’ and what this means; - clarified that ‘illegal’ means an unregistered 
placement; explained the process / safeguards if do have to use an unregistered 
setting (due to, for example, there being no other provider able or willing to take 
the young person). 

• Query about comment on rising number of unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children (USAC) (slide 6) – explained this is being managed well and are working 
hard with providers on this.  

• Question on ‘shape and manage the market’ (slide 7)  - looking at how engage 
the market and referenced the dynamic purchasing system which will help and QA 
check any new provider. 

• Query and concern about inflation negotiations (referenced on slide 7) and 
commissioning arrangements (slide 8) – referenced the contractual framework 
and discussions with providers; if a provider is not on contractual framework, it is 
a laborious process / discussion; the market is very difficult at the moment; 
always trying to engage on national level too. 

  
The Vice Chair briefly summarised the discussions at the meeting – recognise the 
need to find the right quality home for children and young people; one of the key 
areas is around preventing children & young people from coming into care in first 
instance; foster care recruitment, which is a national as well as a Somerset 
challenge; highlighted the increase in the number of children with complex needs; 
housing issues and work with providers; fostering data to provided.  



 

 

  
The Vice Chair thanked officers for the presentation and the Committee noted the 
update.  
  

8 2023/24 Children's Services - Budget Monitoring - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Christian Evans, the Council’s Head of 
Business Partnering Finance and colleagues on the 2023/24 Children’s Services 
month 7 budget monitoring position. The presentation focussed on external 
placements monitoring and forecasting, CLA key cost drivers and the 23/24 DSG 
budget monitoring (High Needs, home to school transport and SEND transport). 
  
Mr Evans explained that the discussion on the previous agenda item on the 
Sufficiency Strategy for Somerset had provided good context to this item.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions and made a number of comments 
which were responded to at the meeting, as follows: 
• Query about the High Needs (HN) deficit (slide 8) – there is a programme of work 

going on to look at mitigations around reversing the deficit on the HN block and 
to return the in year overspends to zero; there is also the national context 
(problem) and Somerset is not ‘out of line’; the government put in place two 
different types of activity in place and Somerset is in tranche 1 of the Delivering 
Better Value project; have done work with Newton Europe but this work is very 
unlikely to reduce the deficit to zero entirely.; referenced the Deficit Management 
Plan which will be brought to scrutiny so can understand what are proposing.  
  
Highlighted the main issue and concern that the deficit is effectively underwritten 
by the government but from 2026 the government is planning to essentially stop 
underwriting the HN deficit, which will have a huge financial impact on this 
authority, and probably nearly every upper tier authority in the country. 

• Ms Simons, who represents the Schools Forum on the committee mentioned that 
the Schools Forum is involved in the HN discussions and will update the 
committee on these discussions.  

• Question on the CLA key cost drivers (slide 7) and volatility in charges / costs in 
sector – this is due to several sort of different pressures and drivers in the system 
and some of the drivers are – needs and complexity, long term effects of covid, 
cost of living crisis, practical changes, working hard at all levels of the system, 
commissioning changes, the market trajectory and effects on availability in the 
market place, lack of sufficiency in fostering which means using more residential 
care and hence the importance of the work to increase the number of foster 
carers and keep improving both quality as well as reducing the overall cost. 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s22108/Presentation.pdf


 

 

The Vice Chair briefly summarised the discussions at the meeting – data driven, 
budget monitoring, cost drivers, noting that the council is refreshing the DSG Deficit 
Management Plan (DMP) and will bring this to scrutiny committee in March so the 
committee can see what is being proposed. 
  
The Vice Chair thanked officers for the presentation and the Committee noted 
budget position. 
  

9 Update on short break provision (respite) - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Louise Palmer, the Council’s Strategic 
Commissioner, Children’s Services and Jo Manning, Head of Service on short break 
provision, which is holiday activities, daycare, fostering, residential and outlined the 
statutory guidance, current resources, gaps / opportunities, vision and plans for the 
future / next steps. 
  
They referred to the ‘sprint’ held in December which highlighted the issues which 
needed to be addressed (for example, process to get short breaks is too long, 
transport, workforce). The aim is to re-design the assessment process to be faster 
and to increase access to local resources so that needs can be met nearer, faster. 
The action plan will be finalised during January with fortnightly meetings to progress 
and will return to the committee in May to provide an update.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions and made a number of comments 
which were responded to at the meeting, as follows: 
• Change in mindset and paid tribute to the amazing work of families / parents; are 

there cost implications in what is being proposed – there will be cost implications 
and when come back with proposals will look at cost implications of doing, or not 
doing things. The ‘sprint’ is a good process and the families said that the current 
process feels adversarial and it is a ‘fight’ and want to have more flexible local 
support so likely to see right level of support, to help families when they need it 
and want to improve what families experience and reduce costs too. For example, 
dealing with complaints takes time and resources (tribunals) so having fewer may 
be able to get more money into the right place. 

• Query on the micro providers mentioned on the workforce slide (slide 11) – 
clarified are in the Adult Social Care Team and are independent of the Council 
and provide support to adults in the community – asked if they could work in 
children’s service as well – and are doing a lot of work with them to dispel myths. 

  
Officers explained the position re the children’s homes for respite - have retained 
the home for children with mild physical or learning difficulties and one for children 
with very complex learning difficulties, which is very close to the hospital in case 

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s16790/Presentation.pdf


 

 

they need urgent medical treatment. The decision was taken to close a third home 
(Beech Tree) (for children with complex needs, particularly autism) and work going 
forward is to have some smaller homes, creating a more home-like environment. 
• Pulling these actions together (slide 13) and local provision; comment made that 

need to have joined up working across the organisation and to ensure that all 
parts of the council are supporting this approach and not letting people get away 
with doing something that does not help children. 

  
The Vice Chair thanked officers for the informative presentation. It was agreed that 
the Action Plan is shared with Scrutiny and officers were asked to provide an update 
to the Committee in May. 
  

10 Education Place Planning - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Phil Curd, the Council’s Head of 
Education Places on education place planning. He provided an overview of statutory 
duties, the Somerset context, projection modelling, education growth and 
challenges, local first approach, developer contributions, extended / expanded 
childcare offer and expansion of wrap around provision. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions and made a number of comments 
which were responded to at the meeting, as follows: 
• Question on pupil yields and SEND figure of 0.92 children per 100 homes (slide 

7) – the calculation was explained; 2% of school aged children are in specialist 
provision and the yield data had been recalculated recently and is accurate. When 
looking at developing school places the approach is the local first approach (slide 
8). 

• Query on yield data (slide 7)  - some housing developments have not yielded 
numbers and some areas of the county such as West Somerset have surplus 
number of school places. 

• Developed contributions (slide 9) and is the council making best / ensure that 
education gets the money it needs – the current challenge is securing the 
contributions we need; are streamlining the planning process and LGR provides a 
big opportunity, to amalgamate 4 teams and for a single approach to priority 
areas; this is an emerging situation but an enormous step forward; the new 
Somerset wide local plan too is being developed. Detailed work is also on going 
in the council around developer contributions via s106 process. 

• Expansion of warp around provision (slide 18) and how can increase numbers of 
schools offering after school provision until 6 pm  - this is around having 
sufficient economies of scale and is a challenge. Are more likely to see after 
school provision being available in more urban areas (where families tend to live 
closer to the school) than in rural areas (and transport is an issue), so its around 

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s22106/Education%20Place%20Planning.pdf


 

 

viability (demand) and rural nature (transport). 
  
The Vice Chair thanked the officer for the excellent presentation and the committee 
noted the update. 
  

11 Items for Information - Standing Item - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Committee noted the following items for information:- 
  
(a) Housing related support and accommodation for 16 – 25-year-olds - the new 

service will go live in April 2024 
(b)C&YP December Bulletin – circulated on 19 December 2023 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.16 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


